

Samira El Amein By email

Reference: FOI-2019-623

10 October 2019

Dear Ms El Amein,

Your request was received on 14 September 2019 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

I would like to request the following data relating to all law courses (i.e. both the single honours LLB or BA and any joint honours law courses) offered by your university.

I am requesting the data for candidates who received offers for one of the aforementioned law courses in the 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 admissions cycles (I refer to these candidates as 'the offerholders').

If the data for 2018/2019 is not available for whatever reason, please provide it for 2016/2017 (I am looking for at least two admission cycles' worth of data, in order to ensure that it is reliable). I request the following data for each admissions cycle:

- 1. The total number of offerholders for the aforementioned law courses.
- 2. The number of offerholders who were either planning to complete or had completed BTECs as their most recent qualification.
- 3. The number of offerholders who were either planning to complete or had completed a Higher National Diploma ('HND') or Higher National Certificate ('HNC') as their most recent qualification.
- 4. The number of offerholders who were either planning to complete or had completed an Access to Higher Education diploma as their most recent qualification.
- 5. The number of offerholders who received offers while planning to resit their A-levels. (These individuals will show up on your system as having completed one set of A-levels already, with predictions for at least one other A-level).
- 1. This information is available via the Interactive graph generator here: <a href="https://www.undergraduate.study.cam.ac.uk/apply/statistics">https://www.undergraduate.study.cam.ac.uk/apply/statistics</a>

The Old Schools Trinity Lane Cambridge, CB2 1TN



2-5. The requested information is attached.

Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should contact us quoting the reference number above. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (<a href="https://ico.org.uk/">https://ico.org.uk/</a>).

Yours sincerely,

Zoe Allwood

		"data relating to all law courses (i.e. both the single honours LLB or BA and any joint honours law courses) offered by your university.
		I am requesting the data for candidates who received offers for one of the aforementioned law courses in the 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 admissions cycles (I refer to these candidates as 'the offerholders') []
		1. The total number of offerholders for the aforementioned law courses.
	Data	2. The number of offerholders who were either planning to complete or had completed BTECs as their most recent qualification.
Request		3. The number of offerholders who were either planning to complete or had completed a Higher National Diploma ('HND') or Higher National Certificate ('HNC') as their most recent qualification.
		4. The number of offerholders who were either planning to complete or had completed an Access to Higher Education diploma as their most recent qualification.
		5. The number of offerholders who received offers while planning to resit their A-levels. (These individuals will show up on your system as having completed one set of A-levels already, with predictions for at least one other A-level)"
	Ву	Samira El Amein
	On	Saturday, 14 September, 2019

	Apply Year	Figures are grouped by UCAS application year. The 2019 application year ran from applications opening in September 2018 to Confirmation in August 2019.
	Qualifications	Qualification information is declared by applicants through their UCAS application, and is not verified at the point of application.
Notes	A Level Applicants	Applicants identified as A Level Applicants meet the criteria of sitting three or more A Levels.
	Applicants Resitting	Applicants identified as resitting exams meet the criteria of aiming to provide two or more results for the same subject.

Course	Most Recent Qualification	Number of Offer Ho	olders by Apply Year
Course	Wost Recent Quantication	2018	2019
	BTEC	0	0
Law	Higher National Diploma	0	0
Law	Higher National Certificate	0	0
	Access to Higher Education Diploma	0	0

Course	Applicant Status	Number of Offer Holders by Apply Year	
		2018	2019
Law	Resitting A Levels before Offer	2	6